# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

#### Chapter 50

#### AN ACT Relating to Approval of Expenses of Judicial Council.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 113, § 197, amended. Section 197 of chapter 113 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 197. Expenses. No member of said Council shall receive any compensation for his services; but said Council and the several members thereof shall be allowed, out of any appropriation made for the purpose, such expenses for clerical and other services, travel and incidentals as the governor and council Chief Justice shall approve. The Chief Justice shall be ex officio chairman of said Council, and said Council may appoint one of its members or some other suitable person to act as secretary for said Council.'

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 51

#### AN ACT Providing Funds for the Promotion of Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the lack of sufficient local funds, and the lack of a specific appropriation at the state level of government, has resulted in the State of Maine not being represented at many of the outstanding events occurring throughout the country; and

Whereas, neither local or state funds are available for the purpose of defraying necessary expenses of visiting dignitaries or groups of dignitaries; and

Whereas, other states are represented at outside events, by bands, floats, etc. which display the talents and producing abilities of its people, and that many states do provide funds to defray necessary expenses of visiting dignitaries; and

Whereas, the State of Maine is competing directly with other states in the promotional area for new industries and for tourist trade and to maintain prestige out of state; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 11, § 12-A, additional. Chapter 11 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 12-A, to read as follows:

#### 'Promotion of Maine.

Sec. 12-A. Promotion of Maine. There is hereby established a special account, to be set up by the State Controller, to be designated "Promotion of Maine

CHAP, 52

Account" for the purpose of promoting Maine and to which shall be credited such amounts as are appropriated by the Legislature therefor.

This account shall be under the complete supervision and control of the Governor and Council, and the Governor and Council is authorized in its discretion to designate any part of this account for meeting necessary expenses in providing for such needs in the promotion of Maine after ample evidence is presented of the need for an allotment from this account.

No allotment or release shall be authorized for any normal operation of the State Government for which funds have been provided by the Legislature, it being the intent of the Legislature that the use of this account be limited to such unusual and unforeseen needs as may arise in the promotion of specific projects which bear a direct positive effect on the economy of Maine. This shall not be construed to authorize the Governor and Council to create any new department or function, and no part of this account shall be used for attorneys' fees, increases of salaries, the creation of any new positions in any department of the State Government, or for the construction or equipping of any building.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$3,500 for the balance of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957, \$10,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958, and \$10,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 to carry out the purposes of this act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 20, 1957

### Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to the Appointment of a Deputy Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 1, amended. The first paragraph of section one of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, as heretofore appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council and hereinafter in this chapter called the "Commissioner," shall hold office for 3 years and a Deputy, recommended by him in writing, as heretofore appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council, shall hold office during the pleasure of the Commissioner recommending him; and each shall serve until his successor is appointed and qualified. The Commissioner shall appoint, subject to the provisions of the Personnel Law, a Deputy Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game. The Commissioner shall make a report to the Governor on or before the 30th day of June of each year for the year ending December 31st prior thereto.'